BILL NO. 3949

ORDINANCE NO. 3090

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A THREE (3) YEAR CONTRACT WITH THE MISSISSIPPI (SCOTT) COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT FOR FIRE PROTECTION SERVICES FOR AN ANNUAL FEE.

WHEREAS, the City of Charleston, Missouri desires to enter into a contract with The Mississippi (Scott) County Fire Protection District for the City of Charleston to provide fire protection services, including firefighters and equipment, for a term of three (3) years, beginning January 1, 2024 and ending December 31, 2026, for an annual fee of \$62,000.00 upon the terms and conditions as set forth in the attached Supplemental Agreement to Renew and Extend Fire Protection Services Agreement from 2024 to 2026;

THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City of Charleston, Missouri City Council as follows:

Section 1: <u>Contract Approved</u>. The City Council hereby approves the written contract with the Mississippi (Scott) County Fire Protection District for a term of three (3) years, beginning on January 1, 2024, and ending on December 31, 2026, for an annual fee of \$62,000.00 upon the terms and conditions as set forth in the Supplement Agreement to Renew and Extend Fire Protection Services Agreement for a Three-Year Period.

Section 2. <u>Execution Authorized</u>. The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute said contract on behalf of the City of Charleston, Missouri. Upon execution of this contract by authorized representatives of all parties, the City Manager and other city officials and employees are authorized to perform the City's obligations in accordance with the terms and conditions of said agreement.

Section 3. <u>Effective Date.</u> This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its passage and approval.

COPIES OF THIS ORDINANCE HAVE BEEN MADE AVAILABLE FOR PUBLIC INSPECTION PRIOR TO ITS CONSIDERATION BY THE CITY OF CHARLESTON, MISSOURI CITY COUNCIL, AND THE SAME HAS BEEN READ TWO (2) TIMES BY TITLE AS REQUIRED BY SEC. 79.130 RSMo.

Presiding Officer

Attest:

City Clerk

Mayor

City Clerk